
 

 

1 
 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AAGGEENNDDAA  IITTEEMM  
 

 
Date:  May 7, 2013 
 
To:   Brian Kischnick, City Manager 
  
From:  Mark F. Miller, Director of Economic & Community Development 
  Tom Darling, Director of Financial Services 

MaryBeth Murz, Purchasing Manager 
Susan Leirstein, Purchasing Director 

      
Subject: Standard Purchasing Resolution 3 – Exercise Renewal Option – Building Department 

Services   
 
 
History 
 
On June 7, 2010, Troy City Council awarded a three (3) year Professional Service Agreement to 
Safebuilt Michigan, Inc., which resulted from a best value process (SOQ/RFP-COT 09-49) and that 
City Council determined to be in the public’s best interest. {CC Res #2010-06-122}   
 
The contract has an expiration date of June 30, 2013, with an option to renew for two (2) additional 
years provided that SAFEbuilt Michigan, Inc. meets all contract terms and conditions.  Since the 
summer of 2010 when SAFEbuilt started managing the day to day operations of the Building 
Inspections Department, there was a very smooth transition.  That smooth transition was 
representative of SAFEbuilt’s customer service and technological savvy, with a professional culture in 
providing building inspections and plan review services.   
 
SAFEbuilt provides high quality professional services along with a cost effective method where the 
building code related permit fees generate revenues to provide payment for services.  Once the 
permit fees surpassed $ one (1) million, the reimbursement is calculated by providing SAFEbuilt 75% 
of the eligible permit fees.  Based upon this advantageous model, City Administration desired long 
term stability and asked SAFEbuilt if they would consider a five (5) year renewal.  SAFEbuilt agreed 
and executed the attached Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Building Inspections 
Services. 
 
Purchasing 
 
In 2009 the City of Troy issued a best value process, including a Statement of Qualifications (SOQ-
COT 09-49) which resulted in a Professional Services Agreement for Building Inspections Services. 
 
This agreement includes a three (3) year duration with the option to renew for two additional years.  
Both City Administration and SAFEbuilt would like to amend the agreement to extend the term to five 
(5) years.  Most terms and conditions will remain in place; however, it will include adjustments to the 
annual prevailing rate for rental of City Hall office space and computer/copier/miscellaneous 

stewartc
Text Box
J-04c



 

 

2 
 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AAGGEENNDDAA  IITTEEMM  
 

equipment.  Additional fire protection system inspection and plan review hourly rates were added at 
$85.00 per hour.  These fire protection services are included only for peak situations and are 
expected to be used infrequently by the Troy Fire Department. 
 
 
Financial 
 
SAFEbuilt’s compensation will remain the same.  SAFEbuilt shall receive seventy-five (75%) of 
building permit fees, plan review fees, certificate of occupancy fees and inspection fees that are 
collected by the City each month.  The fees are directly related to administering Michigan Building 
Code.   
 
Recommendation 
 
SAFEbuilt provides professional building inspections and plan review services with exceptional 
customer service and technological tools.  The revenue and billing model where there is a seventy-
five (75%) and twenty-five (25%) split of the building department fees offers stability and very little risk 
for the City of Troy.  City Administration recommends City Council adopt the resolution that approves 
the Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Building Inspections Services with SAFEbuilt 
of Michigan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
City Attorney’s Review as to Form and Legality 
 
 
____________________________  ______________ 
Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney   Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MM/bt/g/mydocuments/agenda items/2013/05.13.13 – SafeBuilt Contract Extension 



   

AMENDMENT  
TO  

Professional Services Agreement for Building Inspection Services 
 

This Amendment (“Amendment”) is entered into as of July 1, 2013 (“Effective Date”), and 
modifies the Professional Services Agreement for Building Inspection Services first effective July 1, 2010 
(the “Agreement”), by and between the City of Troy at 500 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084 (“City”), 
and Safe Built of Michigan with offices at 200 E. Big Beaver Road Troy, MI 48084 (“Contractor”).  City and 
Contractor are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”. 

Capitalized terms appearing but not defined in this Amendment have the meanings assigned to 
them in the Agreement.  In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and in the Agreement, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 

Section 6.0 titled LEASING OF CITY PROPERTY – OFFICE SPACE, paragraph 6.1 Office Space is 
hereby deleted and replaced with the following: 

 6.1 Office Space.  Specifications require Safe Built to have an office onsite in City Hall.  As 
provided in this section 6.1, the City in its sole discretion may require Safe Built to perform the 
services of this Agreement at a different location within a City owned building or allow Safe Built to 
move its offices to non-city owned property within the City of Troy.  At the effective date of this 
Agreement, Safe Built shall be allowed the use City owned property located on the second floor of the 
City Hall Building, 500 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy, Michigan 48084 consisting of 1551 square feet of 
space as shown on the attached Exhibit G for a rental payment per square foot equal to the annual 
prevailing rate as calculated by the City each fiscal year. For fiscal year 2013/2014 the rental rate 
shall be $16.75 per square foot.  .  Once the amount of square footage of the rental space is 
determined, the annual rental rate shall be determined. The annual rental rate shall be paid on a 
monthly basis in an amount which shall constitute the annual rental rate divided by 12.  Lease 
payments shall be received by the City by the first (1st) day of each month that the Agreement is in 
effect.  This space is to be used only for the performances of service as set out in this Agreement and 
only by individuals performing those services. This provision for lease of the premises runs with the 
Agreement and shall become null and void at the expiration or termination of the Agreement. During 
the period of time when this Agreement is in effect, the Parties may renegotiate the amount of rental 
space needed.  The City in its sole discretion may require Safe Built to move to a new location within 
or outside of City Hall. Safe Built shall be given a minimum of thirty (30) days notice of the intent of 
the City to require the move to a new location. During that thirty (30) day period, the Parties may 
renegotiate this leasing provision regarding City owned property or Safe Built may notify the City of its 
intent to move to a location on non-City owned property; however, that property shall be located 
within the City of Troy.   At the expiration or termination of this Agreement Safe Built shall remove its 
property and personnel from the leased space and vacate the premises within thirty (30) days of 
expiration or notice of termination. 
 
Section 8.0 titled RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT – COMPUTERS, COPIERS AND MISCELLANEOUS, 
paragraph 8.2  Rental Payment is hereby deleted and replaced with the following: 

 
  8.2     Rental Payment. Annual rental payment for the equipment listed on Exhibit J shall be 

equal to the annual prevailing rate(s) as calculated by the City’s Information Technology Department 
each fiscal year.   The use of two (2) printers is included in the computer rental fee.  Those payments 
shall be pro-rated during the first month of the Agreement, if necessary, and thereafter shall be 
payable in quarterly installments for each year the Agreement is in effect.  In addition to the fee for 
inventory and equipment rental, Safe Built shall reimburse the following fees for connectivity to the 
City’s network for each qualifying computer: 1.  annual Netmotion maintenance fee due on July 1st of 
each year and  

 2. monthly wireless access fees due as part of the quarterly installment. Safe Built shall also 
reimburse the monthly Building Department/Inspection phone line charges as part of the quarterly 



   

installment. The fees under this section shall be made payable to the City of Troy and delivered to the 
City Treasurer, 500 W. Big Beaver Road, Troy, Michigan 48084.  
 
Section 11.0 titled TERM AND TERMINATION, paragraph 11.1 Term is hereby deleted and replaced 
with the following: 

 11.1  Term.  This Agreement shall be effective on the 1st day of July 2013 at 12:01 
a.m., (the "Effective Date") and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on the 30th day of 
June, 2018.  At the end of the five (5) year period, and upon mutual agreement of 
the parties as approved by City Council, this Agreement may be renewed for an 
additional five (5) years. This Agreement may also be terminated as provided in 
paragraph 11.3.  

  
 EXHIBIT C – SAFE BUILT SCOPE OF SERVICES under Other Services is hereby modified 

to include the following: 
 

 Collect sewer benefit fees, water use adjustments and fees for trees. 
 

EXHIBIT C – SAFE BUILT SCOPE OF SERVICES under Customer Service is hereby 
modified to include the following: 
 

 Building Official must be available by phone or other means 24/7. 
 

 EXHIBIT E – SAFE BUILT HOURLY RATE FEE SCHEDULE is hereby modified to include 
the following services: 

 
   Fire Protection System Inspection                            $ 85.00 
    
   Fire Protection System Plan Review   $ 85.00 

 
EXHIBIT J – INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT is hereby modified as follows: 

 
 

Computers: 
 
5  Dell workstations 
4  Dell laptops each with Netmotion software and a wireless device 
 
Printers: 
 
1 HP Laserjet 4050 
2 HP Laserjet 4250 

  
This equipment may change as it is replaced during the term of the contract.   
If the computer count increases / decreases, so will the annual fee proportionately. 

  
 

 
Except as otherwise provided or modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Professional 

Services Agreement including Exhibits remain in full force and effect.  Except as otherwise expressly set 
forth herein, this Amendment and the Professional Services Agreement constitute the entire and 
exclusive agreement between the Parties regarding the subject matter hereof, and supersede all prior 
agreements, oral or written, and all other communications between them relating to the subject matter 
herein. 





















































































CITY COUNCIL MINUTES – Final June 7, 2010 
 

- 3 - 

MOTION CARRIED  
 
G. POSTPONED ITEMS: 
G-2 Building Department Services 
 
Pending Resolution  
Moved by Kerwin  
Seconded by Fleming  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the H-4 Building Department Services – 
Safe Built Michigan, Inc. Contract PENDING the crafting of language by the City Attorney and 
signed by Safe Built Michigan, Inc. representatives regarding the 80/20 prorated inspections 
provision; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AWARDS the attached three-year 
contract to provide Building Department Services to the best value proposal submitted by Safe 
Built Michigan, Inc. of Clarkston, MI, as a result of a best value process, which the Troy City 
Council determines to be in the public interest, to expire June 30, 2013, with an option to renew 
for two (2) additional years provided Safe Built Michigan, Inc. has met all the contract terms and 
conditions in accordance with the Professional Service Agreement dated May 17, 2010, a copy of 
which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is CONTINGENT upon the contractor’s 
submission of proper proposal, contract documents and all other specified requirements; and 
 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That Troy City Council AUTHORIZES the Mayor and City Clerk to 
execute the documents on behalf of the City of Troy.  
 
Vote on Resolution to Amend Pending Resolution for Building Department Services by 
Substitution 
 
Resolution #2010-06-121 
Moved by Kerwin  
Seconded by Slater  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS Pending Resolution for Building 
Department Services by STRIKING it in its entirety and SUBSTITUTING it with the following: 
 

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AWARDS a three-year 
contract to provide complete Building Department Services submitted by 
Safe Built Michigan, Inc. of Clarkston, MI, as a result of a best value 
process, and which the Troy City Council determines to be in the public 
interest, to expire June 30, 2013, with an option to renew for two (2) 
additional years, provided Safe Built Michigan, Inc. has met all the 
contract terms and conditions in accordance with the Professional Service 
Agreement dated June 7, 2010, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to 
the original Minutes of this meeting; and  
 



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES – Final June 7, 2010 
 

- 4 - 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is CONTINGENT upon the 
submission of proper proposal, contract documents and all other specified 
requirements; and 
 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby 
AUTHORIZES the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the documents on 
behalf of the City of Troy.  

 
Yes: Kerwin, McGinnis, Slater, Schilling, Fleming  
No: Howrylak  
Absent:  Beltramini  
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Vote on Resolution for Building Department Services as Amended by Substitution 
 
Resolution #2010-06-122 
Moved by Kerwin  
Seconded by Fleming  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AWARDS a three-year contract to provide complete 
Building Department Services submitted by Safe Built Michigan, Inc. of Clarkston, MI, as a result 
of a best value process, and which the Troy City Council determines to be in the public interest, 
to expire June 30, 2013, with an option to renew for two (2) additional years, provided Safe Built 
Michigan, Inc. has met all the contract terms and conditions in accordance with the Professional 
Service Agreement dated June 7, 2010, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original 
Minutes of this meeting; and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is CONTINGENT upon the submission of proper 
proposal, contract documents and all other specified requirements; and 
 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AUTHORIZES the Mayor and City 
Clerk to execute the documents on behalf of the City of Troy.  
 
Yes: McGinnis, Slater, Schilling, Fleming, Kerwin  
No: Howrylak  
Absent: Beltramini  
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
The meeting RECESSED at 8:54 PM. 
 
The meeting RECONVENED at 9:08 PM. 
 

G-1 Standard Purchasing Resolution 8 – Best Value Award: Golf Course Operations 
 
Resolution #2010-06-123 
Moved by Kerwin  
Seconded by Fleming  



Page 1 of 2

June 2, 2010  

TO:    The Honorable Mayor and City Council   

FROM:   John Szerlag, City Manager 
   John M. Lamerato, Assistant City Manager/Finance & Administration 
   Mark F. Miller, Acting Assistant City Manager/Economic Development Services 
   R. Brent Savidant, Acting Planning Director  
   Peggy Sears, Human Resources Director 

Susan A. Leirstein, Purchasing Director 

SUBJECT:  Building Department Services  

Background
Two months ago, Mark Stimac told the HR director and City management staff that he could not compete with 
the Safe Built proposal.  He was right; he cannot compete at any level, and his current model is not supported 
by employee concessions.  Therefore, his proposal lacks validity.  

On May 17, 2010, City Council authorized City management to work with the Building department to submit 
their last best offer.  (Resolution #2010-05-108)  The memo dated May 24, 2010, from Mark Stimac presents 
the Building department’s staff proposal. (see Attachment A)  It proposes to eliminate two positions - Inspection 
Supervisor and one (1) Account Clerk I to layoffs.  The eight (8) remaining staff would be reduced to 65% of 
their current pay levels, then share 75% of revenue, once permit fees exceed $865,000.00 in any fiscal year. 
(see Attachment B for cost comparisons) 

The building department costs remain fixed verses the variable model proposed by Safe Built, who will be paid 
80% of the permit fees up to $1million.  Once achieved, compensation will be reduced to 75% at the beginning 
of the next fiscal year and continue at that level until the Agreement terminates.  Safe Built has also agreed to 
be paid for work in process at a not-to-exceed amount of $120,000.00 for permits issued and not completed, 
which currently exceed $1million in value. This includes the Beaumont Hospital project in which revenue was 
previously recognized and expenditures would be subsidized from the general fund, if services were performed 
in-house. If a permit is pulled exceeding $10,000.00 between now and July 1st, 2010, fees to Safe Built would 
be negotiated.   

The Stimac proposal does not address service levels or turnaround times, unlike Safe Built who is being held 
to a higher standard.  Many of the current building department processes are inefficient, as delineated in the 
Zucker report from 2008.  Building department services should be based on demand. Technology should be in 
the forefront of change.  Safe Built intends to expand the use of BS&A for reporting purposes and equip 
inspectors with laptops for online permitting, scheduling, and infield inspection results.  In addition, Safe Built 
plans on operating under the current permit fee structure, while the building department would be requesting a 
modification of those fees. 

Simply stated, historically, the basic function of local government was to deliver services to the community.  
That is still being done today.  Yet, government needs to re-invent itself by doing more with less.  Through 
structured analysis and isolating sectors where outside resources reduce general fund subsidies, as fiduciaries 
we have a duty to act responsibly and in the City’s best interest. 

CCIITTYY CCOOUUNNCCIILL AACCTTIIOONN RREEPPOORRTT



Page 2 of 2

June 2, 2010 

To: John Szerlag, City Manager 
Re: Building Department Services 

The decision to determine if the services of the building department should be provided in-house by public 
employees or contracted-out for delivery by Safe Built is complete.  A best value process allows us to evaluate 
a turn-key operation, which is a conservative $200,000.00 cheaper than the in-house proposal. The “make 
verses buy” analysis has reviewed the cost of services, service quality and control, management issues, 
financial issues, the impact on stakeholders, as well as statutory and regulatory concerns.   

Financial Considerations
� Fees paid to Safe Built are based on permit and plan review.  This revenue based solution guarantees no 

general fund subsidy for the Building Inspection operations. 
� Additional reimbursements from Safe Built include lease of office space, cost for inspection phone line, 

vehicle leases and rental of equipment estimated at a total of $91,000 per year, with adjustments made 
each fiscal year as needed. Lease payments for office space include core service allocations, building 
maintenance activities and utilities.  The building department occupies 2,546 square feet of space; and 
unless reconfigured will be the same used by Safe Built at $16.75 per sqft.    

� Hourly rates would apply when a permit fee is not collected; such as for license inspections, posted home 
inspections, or any service not included in the scope of services outlined in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  
The rates include the pay rate, overhead, profit, travel and all other costs estimated at $40,500.00 annually. 

� For emergency situations additional costs may be incurred, however these costs will be negotiated with 
Safe Built Michigan, Inc.( i.e. force majeure events) 

� At no revenue level will the Staff expenditure proposal generate a more favorable return than Safe Built. 

Legal Considerations
� The award is contingent upon the firm’s submission of properly executed proposal, contract documents, 

insurance certificates and all other specified requirements.   
� Safe Built Michigan, Inc. will submit four (4) signed copies of the attached Agreement at the June 7th City 

Council meeting.      

Recommendation
� Now, having considered all the facts, City management has negotiated and recommends awarding a three 

(3) year contract for complete Building Department services with an option to renew for two (2) additional 
years to the best value proposal submitted by Safe Built Michigan, Inc. of Clarkston, MI, in accordance with 
the Agreement attached hereto. 

Contract reviewed and approved as to legality: 

_______________________________________  _________________________ 
Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney    Date 

G:/Bid Award 10-11 New Format/Regular Business - Building Department Services 06.10v1.doc



PS10M.024-1 

DATE:  June 1, 2010 

TO:  Susan Leirstein, Purchasing Director 

FROM:  Peggy Sears, Human Resources Director 

CC:  John Lamerato, Assistant City Manager, Finance & Administration 
  Mark Miller, Acting Assistant City Manager, Economic Development Services 
  John Szerlag, City Manager 

SUBJECT: Building Inspection Operations 

An analysis of the recent Building Department proposal to compete with SAFEbuilt, Inc. has been completed 
and results in affirming the recommendation to contract with SAFEbuilt for building inspection services.  A 
description of the analysis follows. 

By way of background, when initially offered the opportunity to compete against the private contractor, Mr. 
Stimac advised that he could not run the department with less than the current staffing level.  He further 
advised that he could not compete with SAFEbuilt.  Subsequently, having no proposal from the department 
for comparison, city administration proceeded to analyze the SAFEbuilt proposal against the current cost of 
operations.  It was deemed to be in the City’s best interest, both from an economic and efficiency standpoint, 
to contract with SAFEbuilt to provide inspection services. 

On Monday, May 17, 2010, Mr. Stimac presented to City Council that he could provide a proposal that he 
believes will compete favorably against the SAFEbuilt proposal.  As a result of that discussion, City Council 
directed management to provide Mr. Stimac the opportunity to submit his proposal for consideration.  Mr. 
Stimac submitted a proposal (attachment A) on May 24, 2010.  A comparative analysis was made between 
the department proposal and the SAFEbuilt proposal using three different revenue assumption levels 
(attachment B).

Generally, the proposal calls for laying off two employees, reducing staff salaries by 35%, further reducing 
salaries if the bargaining unit does not agree to the reduction of its two union members’ salaries, profit 
sharing among employees once a threshold permit fee level was attained, and an opportunity to request an 
increase in permit fees.  In making the financial comparison, all overhead costs and revenues were included.  
The cost of the department proposal includes all operating expenses of a line item budget.  The cost of the 
SAFEbuilt proposal includes the reimbursements to the City for equipment rental ($2,785 per computer), 
vehicle rental (which includes gas, oil and maintenance) and rent ($16.75 per sq. ft). 

As demonstrated in the cost comparison using the stated revenue assumption levels, the SAFEbuilt proposal 
saves between $183,000 and $481,000 over the staff proposal.  Additionally, the cost of the department 
proposal increases to the extent current employees do not agree to the proposed salary reductions.  Finally, 
given the proposed 25% profit-sharing component of the department proposal, the department cannot 
compete at any revenue level. 

Human Resources Department 



PS10M.024-1 

In addition to the financial savings, the following are important management considerations: 

� Union concurrence is required before any salary reduction could be implemented for an employee 
who is represented by the Michigan Association of Police (MAP) union; therefore, the City cannot 
unilaterally reduce union employees’ wages even if those employees agree to do so; 

� To date, 55% of the employees have indicated that they do not accept the proposal submitted by Mr. 
Stimac.  This means that any cost savings proposed by the department proposal would be reduced 
correspondingly.  And, in the case of the union employees, any savings not realized by reducing their 
salaries would be captured by further reducing the salaries of the remaining employees; 

� The functionality of the department will suffer when the environment is such that some employees 
have significantly reduced wages and some have not; feelings of resentment and low morale are 
inevitable.  

Finally, it is important to note that, should the employees’ salaries be reduced by 35%, their resultant salaries 
would be much lower than what they could potentially earn if hired by SAFEbuilt.  These reduced wages, 
which do not recognize the 10+ years of highly skilled experience, would equate to an average of just 4% 
over the minimum pay rate that is paid by SAFEbuilt, Inc. for the same work.   

Based on the foregoing analysis, it is recommended to privatize the Building Department operations and 
contract with SAFEbuilt for those services. 

-2-



ATTACHMENT A 

DATE:  May 24, 2010 

TO:  Peggy Sears, Human Resource Director 

FROM: Mark Stimac, Director of Building and Zoning 

RE:  Building Department Staff Proposal for Building Department Services 

The following is an outline of the Building Department Staff proposal for building 
department services. 

1. Two positions within the Building Department would be eliminated.  This would 
be the Inspector Supervisor’s position and one of the Account Clerk I position. 

2. The base salaries of the remaining staff would be reduced to 65% of current (pre 
furlough) levels.  This will bring us down very close to the $748,500 budget 
amount when other departmental costs are added in. 

3. Once permit fee revenue exceeds $865,000 in any fiscal year, 75% of permit 
revenue will be paid to the Building Department staff on a pro-rated proportional 
share.  Fees reported from the previous month will be paid on the second pay 
period of the following month. 

4. If this arrangement is not acceptable to any bargaining unit involved, then the 
base wage percentages would be further reduced to meet the budget number 
and the additional permit revenue would be divided amongst the remaining non-
union members. 

5. Pay outs for any un-used vacation time in January of 2011 will be based upon ½ 
at the current (pre furlough) rate and ½ based upon the new base salary. 

6. Pay outs for any unused sick time in November of 2010 will be based upon 66 
2/3 (8/12) at the current (pre furlough) rate and 33 1/3 (4/12) at the new base 
salary.

7. After the potential pay outs for unused time noted above in items 5 & 6, future 
payouts for un-used sick or vacation time shall be based upon the new base 
salary, however, should any current member of the Building Department staff 
chose to retire under this agreement, their payouts of un-used sick time, vacation 
time, or compensatory time will be calculated at the current (pre furlough) rate. 

8. The Building Department will be permitted to submit a proposal for review by City 
Council for a modification of minimum permit fees associated with mechanical, 
electrical, plumbing, and sewer installation permits. 

Please let me know at your earliest convenience when you will be scheduling meeting 
with the Building Department staff to discuss this proposal. 



Account Number
2011 Department 

Request
2011 Pre Millage 

Proposal Staff Proposal

7702 $673,112.00 $642,953.96 $367,167.75
7705 $0.00 $0.00
7706 $0.00 $0.00
7707 $0.00 $0.00
7708 $0.00 $0.00
7709 $0.00 $0.00
7710 $0.00 $0.00
7711 $0.00 $0.00
7715 $51,723.00 $49,415.88 $27,812.85
7717 $7,479.00 $7,311.47 $3,975.40
7718 $42,201.00 $42,201.00 $22,690.85
7719 $150,731.00 $150,791.31 $123,087.00
7720 $80,114.00 $80,114.00 $43,629.95
7722 $180,417.00 $174,952.54 $98,092.20

$1,185,777.00 $1,147,740.16 $686,456.00

7728 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
7730 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
7735 $0.00 $0.00
7740.015 $1,880.00 $1,880.00 $1,880.00

$7,880.00 $7,880.00 $7,880.00

7802.070 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00
7802.180 $0.00 $0.00
7802.200 $0.00 $0.00
7814.040 $30,640.00 $30,640.00 $25,068.00
7816.010 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00
7850.015 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,800.00
7850.020 $0.00 $0.00
7862 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $0.00
7901 $0.00 $0.00 $650.00
7902 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
7943 $37,050.00 $37,050.00 $29,640.00
7955.105 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
7958 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00
7960.110 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
7962 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00

$137,190.00 $137,190.00 $80,658.00

7978.010 $0.00 $0.00
7980.010 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$1,330,847.00 $1,292,810.16 $774,994.00
$1,330,847.00 $1,292,810.16 $774,994.00
$1,330,847.00 $1,292,810.16 $774,994.00

($1,330,847.00) ($1,292,810.16) $774,994.00

$0.00 $0.00

$1,330,847.00 $1,292,810.16 $774,994.00

($1,330,847.00) ($1,292,810.16) ($774,994.00)

Description
2010 Adopted 

Budget
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Expenses

Department 371 Building Inspection

PERSONAL SERVICES

Personal Service $1,075,380.00
Holiday $0.00
Personal Business $0.00
S/A Supplement $0.00
Union Business $0.00
Funeral Leave $0.00
Injury Leave $0.00
Jury Duty $0.00
FICA $82,130.00
Workers Comp and 
U l t

$10,350.00
Sick  Pay Allowance $61,450.00
Hospital and Life Insurance $190,700.00
Vacation $100,550.00
Retirement $231,670.00

Total: PERSONAL SERVICES $1,752,230.00
SUPPLIES

Office Supplies $4,000.00
Postage $4,000.00
Photographic Supplies $0.00
Operating Supplies Computer 
S li

$28,300.00
Total: SUPPLIES $36,300.00
OTHER SERVICE CHARGES

Contractual Services General $0.00
Contractual Services Office 
E i t Mt

$4,200.00
Contractual Services Property 
M i t

$8,000.00
Computer Services Computer 
S I t l

$47,350.00
Consultant Services Consultant 
F

$60,500.00
Communications Mobile Phones $3,500.00
Communications Pagers $0.00
Vehicle Allowance $3,900.00
Printing $0.00
Books and Magazines $1,000.00
Vehicle Rental-Motor Pool $81,500.00
Miscellaneous Insurance Other $7,000.00
Membership & Dues $2,310.00
Education & Training General $11,500.00
Other $0.00

Total: OTHER SERVICE CHARGES $230,760.00
CAPITAL OUTLAY

General Equipment General $0.00
Office Equipment Office 
E i t d F it

$0.00
Total: CAPITAL OUTLAY $0.00

Division Total: Building Inspection $2,019,290.00
Department Total: Building Inspection $2,019,290.00

Expense Totals $2,019,290.00

Net Grand Totals: ($2,019,290.00)

Fund Total: GENERAL FUND ($2,019,290.00)

Revenue Grand Totals: $0.00

Expense Grand Totals: $2,019,290.00



W
ag

es
 -

 
7

7
0

2
Lo

n
ge

vi
ty

FI
C

A
 -

 
7

7
1

5
W

C
 -

 
7

7
1

7
Si

ck
 -

 
7

7
1

8
H

/L
 -

 
7

7
1

9
V

ac
 -

 
7

7
2

0
R

et
 -

 
7

7
2

2
To

ta
l

ST
IM

A
C

, M
A

R
K

 S
3

7
1

1
1

0
0

0
1

10
8,

36
1

3,
50

0
8,

55
7

1,
24

9
6,

97
5

20
,1

78
14

,5
31

28
,6

52
19

2,
00

3

G
R

U
SN

IC
K

, M
IT

C
H

EL
L 

E
3

7
1

2
3

0
0

0
1

90
,5

85
6,

93
0

57
1

5,
83

1
20

,0
34

10
,9

33
23

,1
91

15
8,

07
5

P
A

W
LO

W
SK

I,
 R

IC
H

A
R

D
 J

3
7

1
2

5
0

0
0

1
65

,7
20

3,
50

0
5,

29
5

88
7

4,
23

0
8,

57
2

8,
81

3
17

,7
35

11
4,

75
2

B
O

W
ER

S,
 G

A
R

Y
 L

3
7

1
2

5
0

0
0

2
65

,4
09

3,
50

0
5,

50
1

90
5

4,
21

0
4,

99
4

8,
77

1
26

,4
84

11
9,

77
4

G
A

LB
R

A
IT

H
, D

EN
N

IS
 W

3
7

1
2

5
0

0
0

8
62

,3
47

4,
77

0
82

1
4,

01
3

23
,2

29
6,

68
9

15
,9

62
11

7,
83

1

JO
H

N
SO

N
, G

ER
A

LD
 M

3
7

1
2

5
0

0
0

9
60

,2
94

4,
61

2
80

4
3,

88
1

20
,4

23
6,

46
8

15
,4

36
11

1,
91

8

P
A

ST
ER

N
A

K
, P

A
M

EL
A

 R
3

7
1

2
7

1
0

0
1

49
,6

10
3,

50
0

3,
98

7
45

7
3,

12
9

8,
43

4
6,

51
9

13
,3

56
87

,9
95

N
EW

M
A

N
, I

R
EN

E
3

7
1

3
7

5
0

0
4

41
,0

09
3,

13
7

42
2

2,
64

0
17

,2
23

4,
39

9
10

,0
95

78
,9

25

54
3,

33
5

14
,0

00
42

,7
89

6,
11

6
34

,9
09

12
3,

08
7

67
,1

23
15

0,
91

1
1,

18
5,

77
0

W
ag

es
 -

 
7

7
0

2
Lo

n
ge

vi
ty

FI
C

A
 -

 
7

7
1

5
W

C
 -

 
7

7
1

7
Si

ck
 -

 
7

7
1

8
H

/L
 -

 
7

7
1

9
V

ac
 -

 
7

7
2

0
R

et
 -

 
7

7
2

2
To

ta
l

ST
IM

A
C

, M
A

R
K

 S
3

7
1

1
1

0
0

0
1

70
43

4.
65

3,
50

0
55

62
.0

5
81

1.
85

45
33

.7
5

20
,1

78
94

45
.1

5
18

62
3.

8
13

30
89

.2
5

G
R

U
SN

IC
K

, M
IT

C
H

EL
L 

E
3

7
1

2
3

0
0

0
1

58
88

0.
25

0
45

04
.5

37
1.

15
37

90
.1

5
20

,0
34

71
06

.4
5

15
07

4.
2

10
97

60
.6

5
P

A
W

LO
W

SK
I,

 R
IC

H
A

R
D

 J
3

7
1

2
5

0
0

0
1

42
71

8
3,

50
0

34
41

.7
5

57
6.

55
27

49
.5

8,
57

2
57

28
.4

5
11

52
7.

8
78

81
4

B
O

W
ER

S,
 G

A
R

Y
 L

3
7

1
2

5
0

0
0

2
42

51
5.

85
3,

50
0

35
75

.6
5

58
8.

25
27

36
.5

4,
99

4
57

01
.1

5
17

21
4.

6
80

82
6

G
A

LB
R

A
IT

H
, D

EN
N

IS
 W

3
7

1
2

5
0

0
0

8
40

52
5.

55
0

31
00

.5
53

3.
65

26
08

.4
5

23
,2

29
43

47
.8

5
10

37
5.

3
84

72
0.

3
JO

H
N

SO
N

, G
ER

A
LD

 M
3

7
1

2
5

0
0

0
9

39
19

1.
1

0
29

97
.8

52
2.

6
25

22
.6

5
20

,4
23

42
04

.2
10

03
3.

4
79

89
4.

75
P

A
ST

ER
N

A
K

, P
A

M
EL

A
 R

3
7

1
2

7
1

0
0

1
32

24
6.

5
3,

50
0

25
91

.5
5

29
7.

05
20

33
.8

5
8,

43
4

42
37

.3
5

86
81

.4
62

02
1.

7
N

EW
M

A
N

, I
R

EN
E

3
7

1
3

7
5

0
0

4
26

65
5.

85
0

20
39

.0
5

27
4.

3
17

16
17

,2
23

28
59

.3
5

65
61

.7
5

57
32

9.
3

35
31

67
.7

5
14

00
0

27
81

2.
85

39
75

.4
22

69
0.

85
12

30
87

43
62

9.
95

98
09

2.
2

68
64

55
.9

5

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

Se
cr

et
ar

y 
II

A
cc

ou
n

t 
C

le
rk

 I

To
ta

l

To
ta

l

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t P

ro
po

sa
l

B
u

ild
in

g 
&

 Z
on

in
g 

D
ir

ec
to

r
P

la
n

 A
n

al
ys

t

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r

Se
cr

et
ar

y 
II

A
cc

ou
n

t 
C

le
rk

 I

C
ity

 o
f T

ro
y

B
ud

ge
t P

os
iti

on
 E

xp
en

se
s 

B
y 

G
L 

A
cc

ou
nt

P
re

 F
ur

lo
ug

h 
W

ag
es

10
13

71
37

1 
- 

Bu
ild

in
g 

In
sp

ec
tio

n 
- 

Bu
ild

in
g 

In
sp

ec
tio

n
B

u
ild

in
g 

&
 Z

on
in

g 
D

ir
ec

to
r

P
la

n
 A

n
al

ys
t

B
u

ild
in

g 
In

sp
ec

to
r



Sa
fe
�B
ui
lt�
��C

ity
�o
f�T

ro
y�
Bu

ild
in
g�
In
sp
ec
tio

n�
D
ep

ar
tm

en
t�P

ro
po

sa
ls
�

A
TT
A
CH

M
EN

T�
B

Co
st
�C
om

pa
ri
so
n

$8
87
,0
00

$7
00
,0
00

$8
00
,0
00

$1
,0
00
,0
00

Re
ve
nu

e
Re

ve
nu

e
Re

ve
nu

e
Re

ve
nu

e
A
ss
um

pt
io
n

A
ss
um

pt
io
n

A
ss
um

pt
io
n

A
ss
um

pt
io
n

Sa
fe
�B
ui
lt�
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
�P
ro
po

sa
l

74
8,
50

0
$�
���
���

60
0,
00
0

$�
���
���

68
0,
00
0

$�
���
���

84
0,
00
0

$�
���
���

St
af
f�E

xp
en

di
tu
re
�P
ro
po

sa
l

77
4,
99

4
$�
���
���

77
4,
99
4

$�
���
���

77
4,
99
4

$�
���
���

87
6,
24
4

$�
���
���

In
iti
al
�S
af
e�
Bu

ilt
�E
xp
en

di
tu
re
�S
av
in
gs

26
,4
94

$�
���
���
��

17
4,
99
4

$�
���
���

94
,9
94

$�
���
���
��

36
,2
44

$�
���
���
��

A
dd

'l�
Sa
fe
�B
ui
lt�
Re

im
bu

rs
em

en
ts
:

Re
nt
,�A

dm
in
.�F
ee
,

Co
m
pu

te
rs
,�V

eh
ic
le
�R
en

ta
l

91
,0
00

$�
���
���
��

91
,0
00

$�
���
���
��

91
,0
00

$�
���
���
��

91
,0
00

$�
���
���
��

20
%
�S
af
e�
Bu

ilt
�R
ev
en

ue
�(F
ee
)�C

ap
tu
re

17
7,
40
0

$�
���
���

14
0,
00
0

$�
���
���

16
0,
00
0

$�
���
���

20
0,
00
0

$�
���
���

Sa
fe
�B
ui
lt�
�S
av
in
gs

29
4,
89

4
$�
���
���

40
5,
99
4

$�
���
���

34
5,
99
4

$�
���
���

32
7,
24
4

$�
���
���

Ex
ce
ss
�o
f�R

ev
en

ue
�O
ve
r�
(U
nd

er
)

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s�
��S
ta
ff
�P
ro
po

sa
l

11
2,
00

6
$�
���
���

(7
4,
99
4)

$�
���
���
�

25
,0
06

$�
���
���
��

12
3,
75
6

$�
���
���

N
et
�S
af
e�
Bu

ilt
�S
av
in
gs

18
2,
88
8

$�
���
���

48
0,
98
8

$�
���
���

32
0,
98
8

$�
���
���

20
3,
48
8

$�
���
���

A
ss
um

pt
io
ns
:�

���
�$
88
7,
00
0�
In
iti
al
�r
ev
en

ue
�fo

re
ca
st
�w
as
�b
as
ed

�o
n�
20
10
�1
1�
pe

rm
it�
re
ve
nu

e�
es
tim

at
es

���
�S
ta
ff
�p
ro
po

sa
l�i
nc
lu
de

s�
a�
35

%
�w
ag
e�
re
du

ct
io
n�
an
d�
ca
pt
ur
in
g�
75

%
�o
f�p

er
m
it�
re
ve
nu

e�
ov
er
�$
86

5,
00

0
���
�S
af
e�
Bu

ilt
�e
xp
en

di
tu
re
�p
ro
po

sa
l�i
nc
lu
de

s�
ap
pr
ox
.�$
40

,0
00

�fo
r�
no

n�
pe

rm
it�
re
la
te
d�
w
or
k

O
bs
er
va
tio

n:
�A
t�n

o�
re
ve
nu

e�
le
ve
l�w

ill
�th

e�
St
af
f�e

xp
en

di
tu
re
�p
ro
po

sa
l�g
en

er
at
e�
a�
m
or
e�
fa
vo
ra
bl
e�
re
tu
rn
�th

an
�S
af
e�
Bu

ilt

Pr
ep

ar
ed

�B
y�
Jo
hn

�M
.�L
am

er
at
o,
�A
ss
is
ta
nt
�C
ity

�M
an
ag
er
�F
in
an
ce
�a
nd

�A
dm

in
.







$686,456.00

$774,994.00

$887,000.00

$748,500.00

$748,500.00

$887,000.00

894.00

$182,888.00�

$2
00

00
0
00

$3
00
,0
00
.0
0

$4
00
,0
00
.0
0

$5
00
,0
00
.0
0

$6
00
,0
00
.0
0

$7
00
,0
00
.0
0

$8
00
,0
00
.0
0

$9
00
,0
00
.0
0

$1
,0
00

,0
00

.0
0

Em
pl
oy
ee
�P
ro
po

sa
l�v
s�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l�

Re
ve
nu

e�
A
ss
um

pt
io
n�
�$

88
7,
00

0

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
St
af
f�P

ro
po

sa
l

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l

$7,880.00

$6,200.00

$25,068.00

$1,800.00

$650.00

$1,000.00

$29,640.00

$7,000.00

$1,100.00

$8,000.00

$200.00

$112,006.00

$177,400.00

$91,000.00

$26,494.00

$294,8

$

$0
.0
0

$1
00
,0
00
.0
0

$2
00
,0
00
.0
0

Personal�Services�

Supplies�

Contractual�Services�General

Computer�Serv�Internal

Communications�Mobile�Phones

Printing

Books�and�Magazines

Vehicle�Rental�Motor�Pool

Miscellaneous�Insurance�Other

Membership�&�Dues

Education�&�Training�General

Other

Total�Expenditures�

Revenue

Revenue�Captured�

Reimb��Rent,�Computers,�Vehicle

Expenditure�Savings��SafeBuilt�vs�Staff

Excess�of�Revenue�Over�Expenditures

SafeBuilt�Savings

NET�SAFEBUILT�SAVINGS



$686,456.00

$774,994.00

$700,000.00

$600,000.00

$600,000.00

$700,000.00

$405,994.00

$480,988.00�

$2
00

00
0
00

$3
00
,0
00
.0
0

$4
00
,0
00
.0
0

$5
00
,0
00
.0
0

$6
00
,0
00
.0
0

$7
00
,0
00
.0
0

$8
00
,0
00
.0
0

$9
00
,0
00
.0
0

Em
pl
oy
ee
�P
ro
po

sa
l�v
s�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l�

Re
ve
nu

e�
A
ss
um

pt
io
n�
�$

70
0,
00

0
20

10
�/
�2
01

1�
St
af
f�P

ro
po

sa
l

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l

$7,880.00

$6,200.00

$25,068.00

$1,800.00

$650.00

$1,000.00

$29,640.00

$7,000.00

$1,100.00

$8,000.00

$200.00

($74,994.00)

$140,000.00

$91,000.00

$174,994.00

($
20
0,
00
0.
00
)

($
10
0,
00
0.
00
)

$0
.0
0

$1
00
,0
00
.0
0

$2
00
,0
00
.0
0



$686,456.00

$774,994.00

$800,000.00

$680,000.00

$680,000.00

$800,000.00

$345,994.00

$320,988.00�

$2
00
,0
00
.0
0

$3
00
,0
00
.0
0

$4
00
,0
00
.0
0

$5
00
,0
00
.0
0

$6
00
,0
00
.0
0

$7
00
,0
00
.0
0

$8
00
,0
00
.0
0

$9
00
,0
00
.0
0

Em
pl
oy
ee
�P
ro
po

sa
l�v
s�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l�

Re
ve
nu

e�
A
ss
um

pt
io
n�
�$

80
0,
00

0

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
St
af
f�P

ro
po

sa
l

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l

$7,880.00

$6,200.00

$25,068.00

$1,800.00

$650.00

$1,000.00

$29,640.00

$7,000.00

$1,100.00

$8,000.00

$200.00

$25,006.00

$160,000.00

$91,000.00

$94,994.00

$0
.0
0

$1
00
,0
00
.0
0



$686,456.00

$876,244.00

$1,000,000.00

$840,000.00

$840,000.00

$1,000,000.00

4.00

203,488.00�

$4
00
,0
00
.0
0

$6
00
,0
00
.0
0

$8
00
,0
00
.0
0

$1
,0
00

,0
00

.0
0

$1
,2
00

,0
00

.0
0

Em
pl
oy
ee
�P
ro
po

sa
l�v
s�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l�

Re
ve
nu

e�
A
ss
um

pt
io
n�
�$

1,
00

0,
00

0

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
St
af
f�P

ro
po

sa
l

20
10

�/
�2
01

1�
Sa
fe
Bu

ilt
�P
ro
po

sa
l

$7,880.00

$6,200.00

$25,068.00

$1,800.00

$650.00

$1,000.00

$29,640.00

$7,000.00

$1,100.00

$8,000.00

$101,450.00

$123,756.00

$200,000.00

$91,000.00

$36,244.00

$327,244

$

$0
.0
0

$2
00
,0
00
.0
0





CITY COUNCIL MINUTES – Final May 17, 2010 
 

- 2 - 

G. POSTPONED ITEMS: 
G-1 No Postponed Items 

H. REGULAR BUSINESS: 

H-1 Appointments to Boards and Committees: None Scheduled 

H-2 Nominations for Appointments to Boards and Committees: None Scheduled 
 
H-3 Alcohol Sales at the Troy Community Center 
 
Resolution #2010-05-107 
Moved by Kerwin  
Seconded by Beltramini  
 
RESOLVED, That the Troy City Council DIRECTS City Administration to explore the 
requirements for the serving of alcohol at the Community Center, and to formulate the 
procedures for alcohol service at the Community Center. 
 
Yes: Schilling, Beltramini, Fleming, Kerwin, McGinnis, Slater  
No: Howrylak  
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
The meeting RECESSED at 9:46 PM. 
 
The meeting RECONVENED 9:57 at PM. 
 

H-4 Building Department Services – Safe Built Michigan, Inc. Contract 
 
Resolution  
Moved by Kerwin  
Seconded by Fleming  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the H-4 Building Department Services 
– Safe Built Michigan, Inc. Contract PENDING the crafting of language by the City Attorney and 
signed by Safe Built Michigan, Inc. representatives regarding the 80/20 prorated inspections 
provision; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AWARDS the attached three-
year contract to provide Building Department Services to the best value proposal submitted by 
Safe Built Michigan, Inc. of Clarkston, MI, as a result of a best value process, which the Troy 
City Council determines to be in the public interest, to expire June 30, 2013, with an option to 
renew for two (2) additional years provided Safe Built Michigan, Inc. has met all the contract 
terms and conditions in accordance with the Professional Service Agreement dated May 17, 
2010, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting; and 
 



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES – Final May 17, 2010 
 

- 3 - 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is CONTINGENT upon the contractor’s 
submission of proper proposal, contract documents and all other specified requirements; and 
 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That Troy City Council AUTHORIZES the Mayor and City Clerk to 
execute the documents on behalf of the City of Troy.  
 
Vote on Resolution to Postpone Agenda Item H-4 Building Department Services – Safe 
Built Michigan, Inc. Contract 
 
Resolution #2010-05-108 
Moved by Howrylak 
Seconded by Beltramini  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby POSTPONES agenda item H-4 Building 
Department Services – Safe Built Michigan, Inc. Contract until the Monday, June 7, 2010 
Regular City Council meeting to allow City Management to work with the Building Department 
so that they have the opportunity to submit their last best offer. 
 
Yes: Beltramini, Fleming, Howrylak, McGinnis, Slater, Schilling  
No: Kerwin  
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
H-5 Standard Purchasing Resolution 11: Rejection of Proposals – Code Enforcement 

Services 
 
Resolution #2010-05-109 
Moved by Beltramini  
Seconded by McGinnis  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby REJECTS all proposals for SOQ/RFP-COT 10-03, 
Code Enforcement Services opened February 17, 2010 and March 18, 2010, respectively, and 
will retain these services in-house through the Planning Department. 
 
Yes: Fleming, Howrylak, Kerwin, McGinnis, Slater, Schilling, Beltramini  
No: None 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
H-6 Resolution to Postpone Standard Purchasing Resolution 8 – Best Value Award: 

Golf Course Operations 
 
Resolution #2010-05-110 
Moved by Beltramini  
Seconded by Howrylak  
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby POSTPONES agenda item H-6 Standard 
Purchasing Resolution 8 – Best Value Award: Golf Course Operations until the Regular City 
Council meeting scheduled for Monday, June 7, 2010.  



Page 1 of 2 
 

 
May 14, 2010  
 
TO:    The Honorable Mayor and City Council   
 
FROM:   John Szerlag, City Manager 
   John M. Lamerato, Assistant City Manager/Finance & Administration 
   Mark F. Miller, Acting Assistant City Manager/Economic Development Services 
   R. Brent Savidant, Acting Planning Director  
   Peggy Sears, Human Resources Director 

Susan A. Leirstein, Purchasing Director 
 
SUBJECT:  Building Department Services  
   
Background 
� As a result of City Council action on April 5, 2010, resolution 2010-04-079-H-9, City Management has 

negotiated a three year contract with an option to renew for two (2) additional years with Safe Built 
Michigan, Inc. to provide City of Troy building department services.   

� In reviewing the contract the City considered three options in regards to the position of Building Code 
Official.  These options are listed below:     

1. The City could allow Safe Built Michigan to provide a complete turn-key operation utilizing a 
Safe Built Michigan employee as the City’s Building Code Official thus challenging the A.G.O. 
position that the Building Code Official must be an employee of the municipality. 

2. The City could hire Safe Built Michigan’s Building Code Official for one dollar thus making the 
Building Code Official a City of Troy employee.  

3. The City could appoint two Building Inspection Department employees to the Housing and 
Zoning Inspector positions in the Planning Department.  Then appoint one of these Housing 
and Zoning Inspectors as the City’s new Building Code Official.    Further, the duties of the 
Housing and Zoning Inspector position could expand to include providing assistance during 
Safe Built’s transition in assuming building inspection operations; provide historical and social 
connections to the building and development community; assist monitoring Safe Built’s 
performance and assist community planning functions to potentially reduce planning 
consultant costs.  

� Of the three options considered, City Management agreed option #3 was the best course of action.  As a 
result, two existing Building Inspection Department Employees will be transferred to the Planning 
Department and assume the Housing and Zoning Inspector positions.  One of the new Housing and Zoning 
Inspectors will be designated the City’s new Building Code Official.  

� Zucker Systems from San Diego, California prepared the Development Approval/Permit Process Report in 
2008 and Mr. Paul Zucker presented City Council 102 recommendations to improve the City of Troy’s 
development approval process. The reorganization of the Planning Department and Building Inspections 
Department were identified by the report.  There was direction to coordinate the zoning ordinance 
interpretation and administration within the Planning Department, including management of the Board of 
Zoning Appeals.   

� In an effort to continue restructuring and implementation of the Zucker Report, the Inspector Supervisor 
(Housing and Zoning Inspection) was transferred to the Planning Department.  This Housing and Zoning 
Inspector Supervisor is responsible for supervision of the code enforcement functions, sign permit 
administration and professional assistance to the Board of Zoning Appeals.  To complete the restructuring, 
the Housing and Zoning Inspectors were also transferred to the Planning Department. 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AACCTTIIOONN  RREEPPOORRTT  
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

May 14, 2010  
 
To: John Szerlag, City Manager 
Re: Building Department Services 
 
Background - continued 
 
� Based upon the statement of qualifications, proposal pricing and contract negotiations City Management 

recommends approval of the contract to Safe Built providing the best value for the City.   
 
Financial Considerations 
� Fees paid to Safe Built are based on permit and plan review fees.  This revenue based solution guarantees 

no general fund subsidy for the Building Inspection operations.   
� For emergency situations additional costs may be incurred, however these costs will be negotiated with 

Safe Built Michigan, Inc.    
� As part of the privatization process, the Building Department was given a chance to compete for the work 

against Safe Built’s proposal.  Based on the 2010 / 2011 budget figures, including personnel services and 
overhead costs, the City’s Building Department proposal of $1,173,007.00 was unable to match the costs 
proposed by Safe Built Michigan for a turnkey operation at an estimated annual cost of $748,500.00.  

� By privatizing Building Department services, the estimated savings for the first year of operation will be 
$424,507.00 or at least 36%. 

 
Legal Considerations 
� The award is contingent upon the firm’s submission of properly executed proposal, contract documents, 

insurance certificates and all other specified requirements.   
� Safe Built Michigan, Inc. will submit four (4) signed copies of the attached Agreement at the May 17th City 

Council meeting.      
 

Recommendation 
� City Management has negotiated and now recommends awarding a three (3) year contract for complete 

Building Department services with an option to renew for two (2) additional years to the best value proposal 
submitted by Safe Built Michigan, Inc. of Clarkston, MI, in accordance with the Agreement attached hereto. 

 
Reviewed and approved as to legality: 
 
_______________________________________  _________________________ 
Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney    Date 

 
 
 
Reviewed Scope of Work: 

 
_______________________________________  _________________________ 
Gary Shripka, Consultant     Date 

 
 

G:/Bid Award 10-11 New Format/Regular Business - Building Department Services 05.10.doc 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 




